
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
CONTRACT NO. PS95866000LBPD24750, MODIFICATION NO. 5

TRANSIT LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

This Contract Modification No. 5 to Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750 effective July 1, 
2022 ( pending approval of contract extension and funding), by and between the LOS
ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, hereinafter
referred to as " METRO", and City of Long Beach through Long Beach Police Department
LBPD), hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR." 

WHEREAS, Contractor and Metro entered into Contract No. PS5862300LBPD24750
previous contract number), effective March 23, 2017, subsequently modified by

Modification No. 1, effective January 8, 2018, Modification No. 2, effective October 1, 2019, 
Modification No. 3 effective August 16, 2021 and Modification No. 4 effective January 1, 
2022 ( the " Existing Contract) and; 

WHEREAS, Contractor and METRO desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein; 

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties, to add the following
Special Provision: 

1. SP -04 COVID-19 VACCINE MANDATE

The Contractor shall comply with an enforced Covid-19 Vaccine mandate. 
Enforced mandate is defined as requiring employees assigned to the
contract to be vaccinated with Center for Disease Control and Prevention

CDC)/World Health Organization (WHO) approved Covid-19 Vaccine or have
an approved religious/ medical exemption. Contractor shall be responsible

for managing exemptions and weekly testing oversight for their employees. 
Contractor shall audit staff assigned to the contract and be able to certify
compliance upon LACMTA request. 

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750 shall remain
unchanged. 

Attached is revised page 25a of Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750. Amendment

revisions are identified by a denoted bar ( 1) in the border and are printed in bold and
italics for easy reference. 

Modification No. 5 1 Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750

Formerly Contract No. PS5862300024750) 
CA: AQD



Except as expressly modified hereby, the Existing Contract, as modified remains in full force
and effect as originally executed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification No. 5 to the Existing
Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the date first written
above. 

CITY OF LONG BEACH THROUGH

LONG BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

411 West Ocean Boulevard

Long Beach, CA 90802

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION

AUTHORITY

d7' . 

Title) 

ate

Tax ID No.: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM

20

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
By

VANESSA S. IBARRA
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

Date

Modification No. 5 2 Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750

Formerly Contract No. PS5862300024750) 
CA: AQD



SP -04 COVID- 19 VACCINE MANDATE

The Contractor shall comply with an enforced Covid-19 Vaccine
mandate. Enforced mandate is defined as requiring employees
assigned to the contract to be vaccinated with Center for Disease

Control and Prevention (CDC)/ World Health Organization (WHO) 
approved Covid-19 Vaccine or have an approved religious/ 

medical exemption. Contractor shall be responsible for managing
exemptions and weekly testing oversight for their employees. 
Contractor shall audit staff assigned to the contract and be able

to certify compliance upon LACMTA request. 

END OF SPECIAL PROVISIONS

METRO 17-9000 SPECIAL PROVISIONS ( SERVICES) 
PS95866000LBPD24750 25a PRO FORM 089
ISSUED: 03. 23. 17 REVISION DATE: 01. 11. 16

Modification No. 5 to Contract No. PS95866000LBPD24750

Formerly Contract No. PS5862300024750) 


